
 
 
Notice of a public 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & 
Tourism 

 
To: Councillor Reid (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 18 December 2017 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices 

(G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 
4:00 pm on Wednesday, 20 December 2017. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions.  Any called in items will be considered 
by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Thursday, 14 
December 2017.  
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests;  

http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0


 

 any prejudicial interests; 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

23 October 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday, 15 December 2017.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive 
Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast ,or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

4. Update on the Arboricultural Management 
of Council Trees   

(Pages 7 - 22) 

 This report explains how the council manages its own, or ‘public’, 
trees and seeks approval for an updated policy for the 
management of these trees. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Fiona Young 
 
Tel: 01904 552030 
Email: fiona.young@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE & 
TOURISM 

DATE 23 OCTOBER 2017 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR REID 

  

 
43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the 
meeting any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests, and any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, 
which he had in the business on the agenda.  No interests were 
declared. 
 
 

44. MINUTES  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 25 
September 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

45. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

46. EQUALITY OBJECTIVES  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which proposed a 
set of updated equality objectives for the Council, in accordance 
with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010. 
 
A peer assessment carried out by the Local Government 
Association (LGA) in January 2015 had rated City of York 
Council as ‘Excellent’ within the Equality Framework for Local 
Government.  Some development areas had also been 
identified and these formed the basis of the proposed 
objectives, which were to: 

 Better understand our diverse communities and their 
needs 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 Strengthen community participation and influence in the 
decision-making process 

 Improve customer experience to respond to people’s 
different needs 

 Strengthen our position as an equal opportunities 
employer and service provider 

 Strengthen the Council’s leadership role in developing and 
sharing good practice. 

Full details, with a delivery plan including key and supporting 
actions, were set out in the the annex to the report. 
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, Officers 
confirmed that the objectives were intended to be incorporated 
into everything the Council did and that it was good practice to 
seek a peer assessment from the LGA every four years. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the equality objectives set out in the 

annex to the report be agreed. 
 
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of the Equality 

Act and to ensure that the Council plays its part in 
delivering York’s Equality Strategy: ‘A Fairer York’ 
and achieving its vision of an equal, inclusive and 
welcoming city where everyone can reach their own 
individual potential, access opportunities and realise 
their aspirations. 

 
 (ii) That a report on progress against the 

objectives be brought to the Executive Member in a 
year’s time. 

 
Reason: To assess the effectiveness of the key and 

supporting actions towards delivering the objectives. 
 
 

47. YORK LEARNING SERVICES SELF-ASSESSMENT  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which presented a 
high level summary of York Learning’s Self Assessment Report 
(SAR) for the academic year 2016/17.  The Executive Member 
was invited to comment on the findings before publication of the 
full report in November 2017. 
 
The summary was attached as Annex 1, with performance data 
for the service, comprising classroom-based accredited 

Page 2



programmes, apprenticeships, and community learning, at 
Annexes 2, 3 and 4.  It was noted that there were some areas of 
concern with the service’s performance, specifically due to a 
decrease in achievement within apprenticeships in 2016/17.  
Improvement actions were already being taken to reverse this 
decline. 
 
With regard to Annex 1, the Executive Member noted the 
increased demand for GCSE English and maths, which Officers 
confirmed was due largely to more adult learners requiring 
these qualifications.  She also praised the increase in 
achievement rates for 16-18 year olds and suggested that future 
reports should clarify the grades used to measure the service’s 
effectiveness. 
 
Resolved: That the findings of the services self-assessment 

report be noted and that the report be taken to the 
relevant Scrutiny committee for their input. 

 
Reason: To help monitor the service and ensure robust 

governance arrangements. 
 
 

48. COLD CALLING CONTROLLED ZONES  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which set out a plan 
to introduce and administer new Cold Calling Controlled Zones 
(zones) in the city and review existing zones on a more 
sustainable basis. 
 
In a zone, residents collectively agreed not to deal with traders 
who called uninvited at their door to sell products.  Current  
zones had worked well, but the earliest ones were now 10 years 
old and in need of review.  The demand for new zones 
continued, despite a decision in 2015 to stop introducing them 
due to service pressures.  Currently, a zone could only be 
brought in where more that 50% of residents expressly agreed 
and no residents opposed it; this second condition had proved 
problematic where the majority were in favour of a zone in their 
area. 
 
Four options were presented, set out in paragraph 12 of the 
report: 
Option A – seek funding of at least £25k for an officer to deal 
with the zones. This was the ideal option, but funding was 
unlikely in the short term.  

Page 3



Option B – create a ‘pay as you go’ product to enable 
communities to introduce, administer and review zones, with 
charges on a ‘cost recovery’ basis starting at around £450.  This 
was the recommended option. 
Option C – give the community access to the materials needed 
to create their own zones, through the CYC website. This could 
lead to uncontrolled introductions of zones and reduce their 
effectiveness. 
Option D -  retain the existing position, with no new zones 
introduced.  This would deny the benefits of zones to residents 
in other areas.  
Whichever option was chosen, a review of existing zones would 
take place free of charge and zones that had no support would 
be discontinued. 
 
The Executive Member expressed support for the concept of 
zones in general, and the sense of security and confidence they 
could provide.  She was concerned that the review be carried 
out in such a way as to assist residents in keeping existing 
zones where these had proved beneficial.   
 
Resolved: (i) That Option B be approved and a ‘pay as you 

go’ product be created, enabling communities to 
introduce, administer and review Cold Calling 
Controlled Zones, as described in paragraph 12(b) 
of the report. 

 
(ii) That efforts continue to seek funding for a 
part-time officer to deal with the zones. 
 
(iii) That both communities and Councillors be 
given access to the materials needed to create and 
review zones, and that these be designed to ensure 
that residents and Councillors are confident that they 
have the backing of City of York Council. 
 
(iv) That display materials which could be used at 
Ward Committee meetings be provided. 
 
(v) That Officers liaise with the police so that 
PCSOs are involved in the process. 
 
(vi) That the rule ‘that no residents oppose the 
zone’ be replaced with ‘that fewer than 5% of 
households within the proposed zone object’. 

Page 4



 
Reason: To ensure that zones can continue to be introduced 

in a controlled manner in those areas where a 
majority of residents are in favour of their 
introduction and that residents are given as much 
support as possible in introducing and maintaining 
the zones. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr A Reid, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Tourism  

18 December 2017 

Report of the Assistant Director, Transport, Highways and 
Environment) 
 
Update on the Arboricultural Management of Council Trees 
 

Summary 

1. This report details how the Council manages its own or “public” trees 
as well as proposing updates to the Council’s policy for the 
maintenance of public trees.   

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to agree the updated policy for the 
management of the Council’s public trees. 

Reasons: 

 To ensure that the Council’s duty of care toward tree 
management and protection remains consistent and 
transparent and that resources are used to the best effect. 

Background  

3. A healthy and sustainable tree population plays a major role in 
creating an attractive and vibrant landscape where people want to 
live.  In addition, trees provide a range of social, economic and 
environmental benefits including:  

a) Combating climate change by absorbing carbon dioxide from 
the atmosphere 

b) Mitigating the effects of climate change by reducing floodwater 
run off through interception and absorption and providing shade 

c) Offsetting air pollution by removing particulate matter  

d) Providing a habitat for wildlife  

e) Contributing to a quality of environment that promotes physical, 
social and psychological wellbeing. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



4. Council owned trees have an estimated replacement value of £200 
million based on the Capital Asset Values for Amenity Trees 
(CAVAT) methodology.  See http://nato.org.uk/cavat  for more 
details.  York’s highway or street trees are valued at approximately 
£89 million alone.   

5. 25,000 Council trees have been indentified, surveyed and mapped. 
Data from the tree survey can be found on the Council website 
maps for public use 
https://www.york.gov.uk/info/20058/trees_and_hedgerows/544/trees
_in_conservation_areas ; this includes location, species and 
“owning” service department.  The trees map layers now provide 
vital public information on private protected trees in conservation 
areas and covered by Tree Preservation Orders. Property 
developers and arboricultural contractors are now able to see where 
our protected trees are in York.  

Current Management arrangements  

6. The Council has a responsibility for the care and safety of trees on 
the land it directly manages. This includes highway verges, car 
parks, housing estates, parks, gardens, amenity spaces, river 
banks, sports grounds, nature reserves, closed churchyards and 
several woodlands. 

7. Responsibility for the management of the Council’s trees sits with 
the Arboricultural Manager who is based in the Public Realm 
Service.  Day to day tree work is then carried out by 3 council 
employees and suitable specialist arboricultural contractors. The 
cost of using external CHAS arboricultural contractors continues to 
increase year on year.  (CHAS is a health and safety accreditation 
scheme used by public bodies).  There are currently only two 
available in York with CHAS registration.  One concentrates on the 
annual stem clearing work each summer; the other will carry out 
dangerous pruning and dismantling work. 

8. The Arboricultural Manager provides help and technical advice to 
our Design and Conservation staff.  Advice on private tree protection 
in relation to the planning process, Tree Preservation Orders and 
Conservation Areas is provided by our Design and Conservation 
service. 

9. The majority of the Council trees are inspected on a four yearly 
cycle; this takes place between April and December.  Trees that are 
part of woodland planting are generally not actively inspected unless 

Page 8

http://nato.org.uk/cavat
https://www.york.gov.uk/info/20058/trees_and_hedgerows/544/trees_in_conservation_areas
https://www.york.gov.uk/info/20058/trees_and_hedgerows/544/trees_in_conservation_areas


they are along footpaths.  In addition to the four year inspection, 
specific trees may be re-inspected following gales or when issues 
are passively spotted by staff or reported by members of the public.  

10. The four yearly inspections regime informs the EZYTREEV 
database work programme, together with reactive c
[...]
taff can be called up to supplement the summer grounds 
maintenance workforce) meaning that only Priority 1a tasks are 
attended to.  For example during November averages of 15 tasks 
per week were undertaken. Over the course of the year some 400 
Priority 1 tasks are completed 

12. Priority 2 tasks from the preceding year will also be added to the 
work programme, depending on the reassessment of risk by the 
Arboricultural Manager. 

13. The adoption of the Policy in 2016 has helped explain how work is 
prioritised and why work is often categorised of being low priority. 
For example, there is a perception amongst some residents that 
trees can be dangerous just because they are large.  Requests for 
work to reduce the size of a tree and complaints about perceived 
tree nuisance are received several times a day.  On inspection the 
majority of this requested work is non urgent low priority – Priority 3.  
Accepted nuisance issue work found is put on the work programme 
as priority 1 to be completed within 12 months. 

14. On hearing that the work is of low priority or would be damaging to 
the trees, residents are often left disappointed with this level of 
service provided by the Council.  To mitigate this, a number of Ward 
Committees are now seeking to directly fund work to trees.  In 

Page 10



recognition of this and experiences of using the policy over the last 
18 months a number of updates are proposed.  These are detailed 
in the following paragraphs. 

Proposed Policy Updates  
 
15. Policy Statement 3 – Risk Assessments this has been updated to 

provide more details on the outcome of inspections and how this 
affects whether work is carried out to a tree or not.  

16. Policy Statement 17 – this is a new policy and creates a mechanism 
for Ward Committees to fund work to trees which would not normally 
be carried out by the service as it is of a lower priority based on the 
inspection regime set out in Policy Statement 3. 

17. Policy Statements 18 and 19 are new statements that set out the 
management of trees in woodlands and formal parks and gardens. 
For example, the previous policy was silent on the need to manage 
trees in relation to the historic design of a formal park. 

18. Policy Statement 20 - this is a new policy that sets out a mechanism 
for the Assistant Director (Transport, Highways and Environment) to 
approve a decision to fell a tree which is in contravention of the 
Policy e.g. tree for road widening. Under such circumstances the 
decision will be taken in consultation with Ward Members and the 
Executive Member, and recorded in the Officer Decision Log. 

19. The full policy and the proposed amendments and additions are 
provided as Annex 1. 

Options and Analysis 

20. For the reason set out in preceding paragraphs careful management 
is required if the Council’s tree stock is to be maintained in a safe 
and sustained manner for future generations.  The options open to 
the Executive Member are: 

Option a) to accept proposed amendments. 

Option b) to suggest other amendments. 

Council Plan 

21. The Arboricultural management policy contributes to the following 
Council Plan priorities: 

 Delivering frontline services for residents is the priority 

 Residents are encouraged and supported to live healthily 

Page 11



 Focus on the delivery of frontline services for residents and the 
protection of community facilities. 

 Focus on cost and efficiency to make the right decisions in a 
challenging financial environment. 

Implications 

22. Financial:  The management of the tree stock is funded through 
existing service budget. 

23. There are no Equalities, Crime and Disorder, Human Resources, 
Legal, Information Technology, Property or Other implications 
arising from this report. 

Risk Management 

24. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the main 
risks that have been identified associated with the areas of work 
covered by the policy proposed in this report 
[...]
.  
 
Woodland and landscape management  
 
Policy Statement 18 (new) 

For woodland management the Council will encourage natural 
regeneration and increase species diversity with the minimum of 
intervention.  Where woods are low on species diversity some proactive 
thinning out may be carried out to allow for natural regeneration or re-
stocking.  Native plants suiting the site conditions would normally be 
used to re-stock areas where trees have been thinned or removed.   
 
Site specific proactive intervention may also be possible to keep 
boundaries, paths and access points safe in accordance with the 
proceeding Policy Statements within this document. 
 
Policy Statement 19 (new) 

For formal Parks and Gardens the Council will seek to maintain a 
diverse and healthy tree stock which compliments and maintains the 
design and layout of the site.   
 
Site specific interventions are possible to keep boundaries, paths, 
historic features and views, and, adjoining sports facilities in a safe and 
well maintained condition.  
 
Policy Statement 20 (new) 

In certain circumstances such as highway work or site redevelopment, it 
may be necessary for the Council to remove trees which is contrary to 
this Policy. In such circumstances, the Assistant Director of Transport, 
Highways and Environment in consultation with the Ward Members and 
the Executive Member will be required to approve such as decision and 
to record the decision in accordance with the Councils decision making 
processes. 

END OF DOCUMENT 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Update on the Arboricultural Management of Council Trees
	Annex 1 Arboricultural Management Update




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CULTURE, LEISURE & TOURISM 

DATE 18 DECEMBER 2017 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR REID 

  

 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that she had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
 

50. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 23 

October 2017 be approved, and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

51. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Written representations had been received in respect of Agenda 
item 4 (Update on the Arboricultural Management of Council 
Trees) from:- 
 

a)  The Foxwood Residents Association, expressing 
disappointment that the council did not consult residents’ 
associations on local tree management strategies and 
outlining matters which they felt should be included in 
such strategies, and 
 

b) Steve Galloway, highlighting increased complaints about 
overgrown trees and bushes in Westgate Ward, stressing 
the need for improved communication with residents and 
seeking more local discretion on tree and bush 
management. 

 



 

52. UPDATE ON THE ARBORICULTURAL MANAGEMENT OF 
COUNCIL TREES  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which explained 
how the council managed its own, ‘public’, trees (i.e. trees on 
the land it directly managed) and proposed a number of updates 
to the policy for the management of these trees. 
 
The policy adopted in 2016 had helped to explain how work was 
prioritised and why complaints about ‘dangerous’ trees were 
often categorised as low priority.  The changes proposed to the 
policy would enable ward committees to fund work on trees 
categorised as lower priority.  They would also ensure that more 
details were recorded regarding the outcome of inspections and 
address the management of trees in woodlands and formal 
parks.  The changes were summarised in paragraphs 15 to 18 
of the report and the full policy, with proposed amendments and 
additions, was attached at Annex 1.   
 
The Executive Member expressed support for the proposals, 
and noted that the policy did not apply to hedges.  She raised 
concerns about street lights being obscured by trees, a problem 
she felt had been exacerbated by the new energy-saving LED 
lighting.  Officers recognised the problem and committed to 
work on a case by case basis, in consultation with the 
Arboricultural Manager where necessary. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the updated policy for the management of 

the council’s public trees, as set out in Annex 1 to 
the report, be approved, subject to the addition of 
the words ‘and amenity space’ after ‘formal Parks 
and Gardens’ in the new Policy Statement 19. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Council’s duty of care towards 

tree management and protection remains consistent 
and transparent, and that resources are used to the 
best effect. 

 
 (ii) That Officers respond to those who have 

submitted written representations on this item and 
consider arranging a meeting with the representors. 

 
Reason: In order to deal appropriately with the issues raised 

by the representors. 



 
 (iii) That a further update report be brought to the 

Executive Member in six months’ time. 
 
Reason: In order to monitor the progress and effectiveness of 

the updated policy. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Reid, Interim Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.43 pm]. 


